overhead transmission lines, MDSB is also diversifying its activities to offer services in
respect of underground cabling.

Company No: 490799-K

103

XI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is prepared by the management of the Group and have not been
independently verified by the Reporting Accountants. It is based on the estimate and forecast
assumptions as set out in Section XI(2.1) above and assuming all other factors remaining
unchanged except for the 5% and 10% upward or downward variations in the turnover and cost of
sales for both the Automotive and Engineering Divisions. Notwithstanding the impacts of the
variations in the turnover and cost of sales for both the Automotive and Engineering Divisions as
outlined here, there may exist other factors which have not been not taken into account, whose
variations may have a significant effect, either positively or negatively, on the financials of the
Group. The sensitivity analysis is as follows:

2.4.1 Variations in Turnover for Automotive Division

Estimate for the financial year ending 31 January 2001

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Estimated 197,107 131,558 65,549 27,613 19,806 33.3

Up 10% 209,832 134,907 74,926 39,934 27,085 35.7
Up 5% 203,470 133,199 70,270 34,456 23,411 34.5
Down 5% 190,744 129,917 60,828 24,350 16,633 31.9
Down 10% 184,382 128,341 56,041 19,230 13,199 30.4

Forecast for the financial year ending 31 January 2002

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Forecast 227,197 162,950 64,247 39,573 26,041 28.3

Up 10% 239,388 166,026 73,362 49,211 32,606 30.6
Up 5% 233,291 164,457 68,834 44,344 29,393 29.5
Down 5% 221,099 161,439 59,660 34,491 22,889 27.0
Down 10% 215,003 159,991 55,012 29,503 19,596 25.6

2.4.2 Variations in Turnover for Engineering Division

Estimate for the financial year ending 31 January 2001

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Estimated 197,107 131,558 65,549 27,613 19,806 33.3

Up 10% 204,093 137,395 66,698 30,963 20,476 32.7
Up 5% 200,600 134,476 66,123 30,101 20,084 33.0
Down 5% 193,614 128,640 64,975 28,917 19,298 33.6
Down 10% 190,122 125,721 64,400 28,325 18,906 33.9

* PBT in this context refers to profit before taxation but exclude other income.

Company No: 490799-K

104

XI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Forecast for the financial year ending 31 January 2002

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Forecast 227,197 162,950 64,247 39,573 26,041 28.3

Up 10% 237,724 171,960 65,764 40,861 26,568 27.7
Up 5% 232,641 167,454 65,007 40,090 26,098 28.0
Down 5% 221,934 158,442 63,491 38,546 25,158 28.6
Down 10% 216,670 153,936 62,734 37,775 24,688 29.0

2.4.3 Variations in Cost of Sales for Automotive Division

Estimate for the financial year ending 31 January 2001

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Estimated 197,107 131,558 65,549 27,613 19,806 33.3

Up 10% 197,107 133,635 63,472 28,480 19,403 32.2
Up 5% 197,107 132,584 64,523 28,709 19,556 32.7
Down 5% 197,107 130,532 66,575 30,097 20,487 33.8
Down 10% 197,107 129,532 67,575 30,764 20,935 34.3

Forecast for the financial year ending 31 January 2002

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Forecast 227,197 162,950 64,247 39,573 26,041 28.3

Up 10% 227,197 164,858 62,337 38,187 25,328 27.4
Up 5% 227,197 163,891 63,304 38,813 25,742 27.9
Down 5% 227,197 162,005 65,190 40,022 26,540 28.7
Down 10% 227,197 161,086 66,109 40,601 26,922 29.1

* PBT in this context refers to profit before taxation but exclude other income.

2.4.4 Variations in Cost of Sales for Engineering Division

Estimate for the financial year ending 31 January 2001

Turnover
Cost of

Sales
Gross Profit

(“GP”) PBT*
PAT &

After MI GP Margin
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

As Estimated 197,107 131,558 65,549 27,613 19,806 33.3

Up 10% 197,107 137,395 59,712 23,707 15,843 30.3
Up 5% 197,107 134,476 62,631 26,609 17,767 31.8
Down 5% 197,107 128,640 68,467 32,409 21,615 34.7
Down 10% 197,107 125,721 71,386 35,311 23,540 36.2

* PBT in this context refers to profit before taxation but exclude other income.

105

106

107

108

109

110